**Regd. Office:** Sai Hira, Survey No. 93, Mundhwa, Pune - 411 036, India.

Tel: +91 (20) 6645 8000



11th June, 2024

The Secretary Listing Department

BSE Limited National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Exchange Plaza,

Dalal Street, Fort, Bandra - Kurla Complex, Bandra (E)

Mumbai – 400 001 Mumbai – 400 051

BSE Code: 500645 NSE Code: DEEPAKFERT

Dear Sir/Madam,

## Sub: Intimation under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

In terms of provisions of Regulation 30 (read with Part A of Schedule III) and other applicable provisions of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (Listing Regulations), this is to inform you that Assistant Controller, Legal Metrology, Guntur, Andhra Pradesh has passed compounding order under the Legal Metrology Act, 2009 on 10<sup>th</sup> June, 2024, directing the Company's subsidiary namely, Mahadhan AgriTech Limited to pay compounding fees of Rs. 50,000/-. While the Company's subsidiary has disputed that the bag weight is not only within the overall approved tolerance limits but that the reduction has arisen due to hooks being used by the contractors leading to spillages and weight-loss. However, in order to close the issue, we have opted for paying compounding fees.

The details, as required pursuant to Para A of Part A of Schedule III read with SEBI circular SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated 13<sup>th</sup> July 2023, are given below:

Sr. No.	Particulars	Details
1.	Name of the authority	Assistant Controller, Legal Metrology, Guntur,
		Andhra Pradesh

**Regd. Office:** Sai Hira, Survey No. 93, Mundhwa, Pune - 411 036, India.

Tel: +91 (20) 6645 8000



2.	Nature and details of	Compounding fee of Rs.50,000/
	the action(s) taken,	
	initiated or order(s)	
	passed	
3.	Date of receipt of	Order dated 10th June, 2024 received on the same
	direction or order,	date.
	including any ad-	
	interim or interim	
	orders, or any other	
	communication from	
	the authority	
4.	Details of the	Contravention of the provisions of Legal Metrology
	violation(s)/contravent	Act, 2009 read with the Rules made thereunder.
	ion(s) committed or	
	alleged to be	
	committed;	
5.	Impact on financial,	None.
	operation or other	
	activities of the listed	
	entity, quantifiable in	
	monetary terms to the	
	extent possible	

The Date of occurrence of the event/information is the date of receipt of Order from Assistant Controller, Legal Metrology, Guntur, Andhra Pradesh, i.e. 10<sup>th</sup> June, 2024.

**Regd. Office:** Sai Hira, Survey No. 93, Mundhwa, Pune - 411 036, India.

Tel: +91 (20) 6645 8000



The above information will also be made available on the website of the Company at www.dfpcl.com.

Kindly take the above on your record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For Deepak Fertilisers

And Petrochemicals Corporation Limited

Gaurav Munoli

Company Secretary and Compliance Officer